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CHAPTER 325—S.F.No.875

(Not Coded|

An act relating to the county of Hennepin; changing duties of personnel board;
providing for referral of additional eligible names 10 fill vacancies; amending Laws 1965,
Chapter 855, Section 4, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 855, Section 4, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. HENNEPIN COUNTY; PERSONNEL BOARD; DUTIES AND
POWERS OF BOARD. It shall be the duty of the personnel board as a body:

(a) to frame, with the assistance of the personnel director, rules for the classified
service. Such The rules shall be framed only after posted notice in each department and
after written notice to all department heads and labor organizations whose employees are
covered under the provisions of this act providing for a public hearing on the proposed
rules or changes or amendments thereto- Stteh The rules shall be submitted to the county
board who may approve or reject saefe the rules. When approved, which shall be by
majority vote and in the form of a written resolution, the rules shall have the force and
effect of law. Suet* The rules may be amended and repealed with the consent of the
county board in the same manner as provided for original adoption. Notwithstanding any
other provisions of this act all personnel rules affecting employees of departments and
agencies paid in whole or in part by federal funds, shall conform to any valid federal or
state regulation affecting any aaeh department. Stteh The rules shall provide among other
things:

(1) for the rejection of otherwise eligible candidates who fail to comply with the
reasonable requirements of the board with regard to age, citizenship, qualifications,
residence, sex, or physical or medical condition, or who have been guilty of crime
involving moral turpitude, or who have attempted any deception or fraud in connection
with an application or examination, or who have been dismissed from the public service
for delinquency or misconduct, or who have directly or indirectly given or promised to
give any money, service, or other valuable thing to any person for or on account of his
examination, appointment, or proposed appointment.

(2) for examinations which shall be competitive and standardized and which may
consist of any one or a combination of the following: written or oral tests of the
subjective or objective type, physical tests, practical or demonstration tests, or evaluation
of past training and experience. Oral tests may be of the question and answer type used to
test candidates' knowledge ol the duties of the position, or may be of the interview type
used to lest the candidates' personal fitness for the job.

(3) for the creation of eligible lists upon which shall be entered the names of
successful candidates in the order of their rating in the examination.
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(4) for the appointment to fill a vacancy of one of those who have qualified
through the examination process, if the vacancy is not filled by reduction, transfer, or
reinstatement. Three The seven persons receiving the highest examination scores when
available shall be referred to department heads when a vacancy occurs, with waiver in
extreme or unique conditions subject to unanimous approval of the personnel board.

(5) for a period of probation during which period saeh the probationer may be
discharged or reduced, and he shall have no right of appeal. Sweh The period of probation
shall not exceed six months unless waived by unanimous approval of the personnel board
due to extreme or unique conditions.

(6) for provisional employment without examination with the consent of the
director, in cases of emergency and pending appointment from an eligible list, providing
no provisional employment shall continue longer than 90 days.

(7) for transfers including transfers from other merit systems provided that a
transfer shall not result in a promotion or reduction; and for reinstatement of persons
who without fault or delinquency on their part are separated from the service or reduced.

(8) for promotion based upon competitive examinations and upon the record of
efficiency. Whenever practicable vacancies shall be filled by promotion.

(9) for suspensions without pay for no longer than 30 days for disciplinary
purposes; for leaves of absence with or without pay;' for layoffs; for hours of
employment; for vacations and sick leave; severance pay, and such other benefits and
emoluments as may improve the public service.

(10) for discharge, or reduction in rank of a permanent employee only when the
person to be discharged or reduced has been presented with charges specifically stated in
writing and has been allowed a hearing thereon before the personnel board. Records of
s«eh charges and the hearing shall be filed in the office of the personnel director.

(b) to provide a salary and wage schedule for county employees to be presented to
the county board for approval and to establish periods and manner in which salaries and
wages shall be paid.

(c) to make investigations either on petition of a citizen or of its own motion
concerning the enforcement and effect of this act, to require observance of its provisions
and the rules made thereunder.

(d) to hear and determine appeals on complaints respecting the administrative work
of the personnel director and 9«eh other matters as may be appealed to the board.

(e) to make such investigations as may be requested by the county board or the
personnel director and to report thereon.

(f) to make an annual report to the county board on the activities of the personnel
department.

Approved May 27, 1977.
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